16th NMay 41956,

Mr, CoA, Willis,
Puketea Street,
EASTBOURNE,

Dear Sir:

I enclose herewith a copy of a letter sent
to the Solicitors regarding sealing.

The roads will be permitted to commence their
maintenance period as from 1st May 1956, but before
recelving dedication it will be necessary for the

Council to receive the money to cover the cost of
tar sealing,

Yours faithfully,

County Engineer,



P 466 S, Eastbourne.

’ C. A. WILLIS

g o ROADING CONTRACTOR

L

QUARRY AND CRUSHING PLANT: MAIN ROAD, SOUTH OF PARAPARAUMU

6 PUKATEA STREET, EASTBOURNE /
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64.434

TELEPHONE

NORMAN E. WILLIS

c’m. SYRGEON

. % iﬁa&o}z Cﬁ”’ é?msn yﬁ“@t,

Pone, ... October.  25th.  JABES

The Hutt County Council,
Wellington,

Dear Sirs,
WAINU1-O-MATA SUBDIVISION EXTn.No.I7.

For Land Transfer purposes my property has now been surveyed
into three separate Deposited Plans which have been approved. Titles
can now be given on Dedication of the Road.

The first plan covers Lots No I to 53 and approximately thirty
chains of road. On this section all road works and services have now
been completed except the sealing for which I propose to deposit the
cost with your Council so that the sealing can be done when you are

ready.

I now ask your Council to facilitate Dedication of this Road
Reserve so that many purchasers of sections can get title. They are
anxious to stert bullding immediately.

Please understand that I am not asking to be relieved of
maintenance of this roading but will undertake responsibility for this
until the other two portions are completed and all roads on the
subdivision Dedicated.

Re Electric Installations.
I have applied to the Hutt Valley
Power Board to reticulate this area and believe it will be done soon

but perhaps an application from your Council would speed this up and
I would appreciate your co-operation.

Yours faithfully,

B EML L
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DEPARTMENT OF IL.NDS ~ND SURVEY,
District Office,
P,0., Box., 5014,

WELLINGTON,
The County Clerk, Date : 23rd March,1955.
Hutt County Council,
Box 8012 Govt. Bldgs.,
WELLINGTON,
Dear Sir,
Town of Wainui-o-mata Extn. No. 55

Scheme Plan No.D.1840
Registered Owner : N,E.Willis

I have to advise that the above scheme plan has been approved
by me under the provisions of the Land Subdivision
in Counties Act, 1946.

Enclosed is a copy of the plan as finally approved.

Yours faithfully,

7 Lo

R. P. Gough,
Chief Surveyor,

ENCL, 1 photostat



31st January, 1955.

Chief Surveyor,
Department of Lands & Survey,
District OffTice,

P.O. Box 5014,

WELLINGTON,

Dear Cir,

TOWN OF WAINUI=-O=-MATA EXTN., NO. 55 PLAN D,1840,
OWNER: N,E, WILLIS,

I have to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum 14/79/17
dated 17th Decenber, 1954 and wish to advise thet this
subdivision comprises & portion of Extn, No, 17 with a few
minor amendments, My previous commente in regard to
Extn, 17 will still epply to Extn. No. 55 and it should form
part of my present comments,

With regard to the drainage easement shown through
Lots 35 to 46 I have discussed thie matter on the site with
Mr, Willis who has now agreed to amend the stormwater drainage
disposal by shifting the sumps opposite Lots 45 and 46 to
aprroximately 2 chaine down the road towards Lot 23 and then
piping the stormwater' between this sump and the sump on the
roads between Lot 16 and 35, This then eliminates the
necessity for the drainege easement as shown on the plan
between Lot 45 and 46 and extending up to 44, This should
now be deleted. The rest of the drainage easement is necessary
t0 enable springs and other surface water to be drained from
the various sections but the easement should not be in favour
of the Hutt County and the County would accept no responsibility
for keeping this drain clear.

With this amendment my Council have no objections to
this subdivision.

I enclose form U4 duly completed.,
Yours faithfully,

County Engineer.
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w/79 /17

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS & SURVEY,
District Office,
P.0. Box. 5014,

WELLINGTON,
The County Clerk, Date : 417th December,1954
Hutt County Council,
Box 8012 Govt. Bldgs.,
WELLINGTON
Dear Sir,
TOWN OF Wainui-o-mata EXTENSION NO 55

SCHEME PLAN NO. D.18L40
REGISTERED OWNER : N.E.Willis

I forward herewith scheme plan of the above proposed subdivision for
your comments in terms of Sec. 3(4) Land Subdivision in Counties Act, 1946.
The surveyor states:~-
"Mr, Willis wishes to be able to give title to this portion of
the approved scheme before he completes the roading of the whole,
"The prints submitted are exgctly the same as the original scheme
except for minor alterations to lots 43 & 52. The Recreat ion Reserve
has been reduced but is still ample to cover the requirements of this

portion of the original Extn., No., 1%, A drainage easement in favour of
the Hutt County has been added."

This proposal agrees with the approved Extn. No. 17 except for the
minor alterations mentioned. A

I should be pleased if you would completec —Form-Now-5-a1+¢ the
appropriate certificate on form No. 4 and return thdszxkaxxforms at your

convenience, ,//75 /
R. P. Gough, M

For PR RG
ENCL., 1 form Chief Surveyor,
1 print



L FORM NO. L.

oL6.
ER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY

Section 4, Land Subdivision in Counties Ac
(a) CERTIFICATE REQUIRED WHERE DISIRICT SCHEME
PLANNING ACT, 1953, IS OPER.LTIVE.

Chief Surveyor,
WELLINGTON

re Town of. = s Extn. No,

Ty —' s County Engineer (or County Clerk), on
béhalf of the County Council, hereby certify that the
proposed subdivision referred to above and shown on scheme plan

No. _s lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor, (1)
inconsigtent with the operative district scheme under the Town ang
Country Planning Act, 1953 affecting the locality where the land in
the scheme plan is situated.

County Engineer
(or County Clerk).
(1) Insert "is" or "is not", as the case may be.

(b) CERTIFICATE REQUIRED WHERE NO DISTRICT SCHEME UNDER THE TOWN AND
COUNTRY PL/NNING 4iCT, 1953, IS OPER.LTIVE.

Chief Surveyor,
WEILINGTON,

’ re Town of Waewnes -.*L»{, Extn. No. s)

D 2 — > , County Engineer (er—Codrty—6lerk),on
behalf of the WAAR  County Council, hereby certify that the
proposed subdivision referred tc above and shown on gcheme plan

No. ¥ (Lo , lodged in the office of the Chief surveyor, is not
subject to the provisions of an operative district scheme under the

Town and Country Planning Act, 1953.

]

County Engineer

( or—Geunty CIETR)

(e) CERTIFICATE REQUIRED WHERE SUBDIVISION H.S BEEN PROHIBITED UNDER
SECTION 38 OF THE TOWN ..ND COUNTRY PL.NNING .iCT, 1953.

Chief Surveyor,
WELLINGTON.

Re Town of AJ)O&wnete | Extn, No. T

T, County Engineer (or Seunty-Clérk), on
behalf of the e County Council, hereby certify that the
propcsed subdivisio ferred to above and shown on gscheme plan

No. Dlil_-‘(g ’ ha&ﬁ:&;n prohibited under section 38 of the Town

and Country Planning Act, 1953, and that pMat prohibition is for

the time being cffective under the providions of that section.

A S ?ounty Enginccrcljézgzi*
sr—Courrty—61

erkd.,
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22nd September, 1954.

Mre N.BEs Willis,

Dental Surgeon,

Cnr. Jackson & Queen Streets,
PETONE,.

Dear 8ir,
RE: E S NO. -

I have to escknowledge receipt of your letter of the
14th inst. and in reply advise that I can give no general
assurance that septic tenks will be permitted on all sections
in the szbove subdivision, There are considersble areass of
gravel near the river but & lerge part of this subdivision is on
clay land well away from the river and each case for a septic
tank would have to be deslt with on its merits. Under these
circumstances it will be sppreciated that no genersl assursnce
can be given that septic tanks cen be approved.

Yours faithfully,






MEMORANDUM for: 20th September, 1954.

COUNTY ENGINEER.

Willis' Subdivision - Wainuiomata.
Approval for septic tank installations.

As this new subdivision is an extension of Hine Road
bordering on the riverbank there would be no objection to
the installation of septic tanks owing to the gravelly
subsoil.

In the existing subdivision, septic tanks have been
installed over a period of six to eight years, and have
functioned satisfactorily, in fact this area being slightly
elevated is one of the best from a soakage point of view in

Wainuiomata.
/{IEF SANITARY INSPECTOR.
“’"é;»\w Tt ' T S %

f%—fw{ \f,’f‘bf C-'-’l"‘"*‘ﬁ.l AL o A Iy AN

{J.{_'{-/Qp'/a/t L



N. ‘NILLIS TELEPHONE 64-434

DENTAL SURGEON CNR. JACKSON & QUEEN STREETS,
i PETONE
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28th May 1954,
Messrs, Brandon Ward & Watts,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Sirs:

Willis Subdivision,Wainui-O-liata,

Referring to your letter dated 14th May, I have to
inform you that the following documents have been
executed by the Council and I enclose same herewith.

(a), Agreement for purchase of Lot 143,

(b). Deed of Covenant, whereby Mr, Willis agrees to
lay 6" pipes instead of 4" pipes, The Council to
pay the difference in cost,

(e). Pipeline easement,
Yours faithfully,

County Clerk,

Encl,

MJWM/WMMM%



T L&
70-114
sboN. WARD & WATTS P.o Box 36 ( | 557

@ ARRISTERS & SOLICITORS TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: "HISWARDON"
.-\. i NoTARY PuBLIC CODE: WESTERN UNION (s LETTER £D.)

_JOHN WILFRED WARD

" PHILIP BRANDOMN, NOTARY PUBLIC t@
JOSEPH WALTER POUNTNEY WATTS. LL.B ZM’Z
ALL SOLICITORS ARE CONTRIBUTORS TO % ﬂu
THE SOLICITORS' FIDELITY GUARANTEE FUND £
JWEW/AL azéngzzéfa e.1. : ’
14th May, 1954. s

The County Clerk,

Hutt County Council,

P.0. Box 8012,

Government Buildings, -
WELLINGTON .

1>
Dear Sir, W
WILLIS SUBDIVISION - WAINUI-O-MATA

We enclose the following documents for execution
by the Council in connection with Mr.Willis' subdivision:

(a) Agreement for the purchase of Lot 143 for the consideratior
of one shilling (the.:Council proposes to use this section
for water supply headworks )

(b) Deed of Covenant whereby lr.Willis agrees to lay 6" pipes
instead of 4" pipes, the Council to pay the difference
in cost.

(e¢) Mr.Willis has given in favour of the Council a pipeline
easement entitling the LVouncil to lay pipes over his
land. It is proposed that the pipeline should be laid
along the roads in the subdivision and as soon as these
roads have been dedicated the easement will need to be
surrendered to the extent that it authorises the pipe=
line to be laid across Mr.Willis' land. The third
document which we enclose brings this arrangement into
effect.

All of the above documents are in duplicate.

ours faithfully,
BRANNON, WARD & WATTS,

Ser ales W20 v 51 9



The Count¥ Enginsens Clerk,

County Council,

W/ 78/7
DEPARCUENT OF LANDS_AND SURVEY, .

District Office,
P,0,Box 5014,
WELLINGTON,

FH 7, goden, 12573

B Bor2 L, o e = jagag)

ne
Deer Sir, ™

Town of Alavid-2- ~Zz¥a
Scheime Plan No., 2. SE )

Extn.No, 7

Regiztered Owner Al Lo lho

I have to advise that
by the Hon.Minister of La

Subdivision in Counties Act,1946.

the above scheme plsn has been approved
ndsAme. under the provisions of the Lend
Copy—of this

3eheiie was forwand=

« I enclose copy of approved scheme/
copy of building line condition is sttached

Kl ) pheBesbta ™

/éafg?.

Yours feithfully,

W,G,Ne ’
Chief Surveyor



N L AS TO G _LINKE RESTRICTION.

[) Nn

Pursusnt to the provisions of Section 5(4) of the Land Subdivfiaic;n
in Counties Act, 1946, I,WILLIAM GEORCE NELSOK, Chief Surveyor, Wellington
Land District, hereby give notice that Lots €6, 67, 104 to 139 inclusive,
and 145 to 179 1ncl:miw. more particulerly delineated on the scheme plan
numbered D, 1641 of the Town of Wainui-o-Mata Extension No,17, belng sub-
division of Part Sections 26,34 and 74, Walnui-o-Mata District, situated
in Block XVII Belmont Survey District and comprised in certificate of
title, volume 493 folio 271, limited as t.o parcels, Wellington Land
- Regilstry, are subject to the condition that no buildings or hoardings
shall be erected within thirty-three (33) feet of the centre line of

Sunny Grove.

Given under my hand, this _EIF1IH dey of OCUTOEER, 1953.

i
~ Chief Surveyor.



File No, 8, 500

12th April, 1954.

Messrs, Brandon, Ward & Watts,
P.0O, Box 36.

WELLINGTON,

Dear Sirs,
re Extension No, 17, Owner : Mr, N,E, Willis,

Mr, Willis submitted the above subdivision for approval
in 1948, Since then considerable delay, due to various causes
have held the work up until now, Mr, Willis is at present
in a position to proceed with the roading of the subdivision.

One of the Couneil's conditions was that he should
reticulate the subdivision for water suprly and he intended to
do this from a creek which originates in a property owned
by the Boys' Brigade and flows down through his property.

A conference was held on Thursday, 8th April 1954, which
was attended by Mr, Yaldwyn, The County Chairman, Mr., B, Heath,
Couneillor for the Wainui-o-mata Riding, the County Engineer,
Mr, N,E, Willis, owner of the property end Mr, C, Willis, An
agreement was reached between the Couneil and Mr, Willis on the
following points and I would be pleased if you would draw up
the necessary legal agreement between Mr, Willis and the Counecil
covering these items which are as follows:=-

1e Instead of reticulating the whole of the subdivision with

L" water mains, Mr, Willis will reticulate from the southern
boundary at the top of section 143 down Sunny Grove to its inter-
section with Hine Road and then down Hine Road to where it joins
with the present formation on the western boundary of Mr, Willis's
property, with 6" water mains, The difference in cost between
the 4" end the 6" water mains and specials is to be paid for by
the Hutt County., Mr, Willis is to lay the 6" pipes and specials
with no cost to the Council.

2, Mr. Willis consents to the water derived from this source
to be used for the supply of water into the present Wainui-o-mata
Township Reticulation,

3 Mr, Willis is to vest in the Council Lot 143 comprising 1 scre
2 roods 00 perches for water supply purposes at no cost to the
County.

Le Mr, Willis is to purchase from the Boys' Brigade approximately
60 acres or that area which comprises the catchment of this

stream and will transfer this land to the Hutt County for water
supply purposes, The County to reimburse Mr, Williis with the
actual cost involved,

Would you please prepare the necessary legal document
end obtain Mr, Willis's consent in writing to it, as soon as pos-
8ible as the matter ies urgent, Mr, Willis's address is Mr. N.E.
Willis, Dentist, Corner of Jackson and Queen Streets, Petone,

Yours faithfully,



16th December 1953,

Messrs, Seaton, Sladden
and Pavitt,
Box 107,

WELLINGTON,

Dear Sirs:

Town of Wainui-O-Mata, Extension No.17,
Mr, N.E, Willis,

With reference to your letter dated 30th November last,
I have to inform you that at a meeting of the Council held on
10th instant, it was resolved that the Council is not prepared
to give an undertaking that the work would be carried out
within twelve months of the completion of the matalling, as the

sealing will not be carried out until the water and sewerage
pipes have been laid,

The Council is not prepared to wdi¥ve its requirements
in regerd to pipes for water supply, as a water supply for
Wainui-O-Mata is being proceeded with,

Yours faithfully,

County Clerk,




SEATON,

IDEN & PAVITT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 1

ReaisTERED SUAVEYORS.

PERRY ST.

A. K. HOUNSELL, m.s.0. (N.2.)

G. McGREGOR, B.E.. B.8C., A.M.L.C.E.

J E. M, SLADDEN, A.M.L.C.E.. A MuN.Z.LE BRANDON STREET.
oy W AKH/FC. WELLINGTON. ..30th November, 19 53.
- MASTERTON ~ q ,\r—c ot I o
The County Engineer, g
Hutt County Council, LJ’

of

Bowen House,
Bowen Street,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

TOWN _OF WAINUI-O-MATA, EXTN, NO.17.
YR, N, E, WILLIS.

With reference to your letter to the Chief
Surveyor setting out the Council's requirements in respect
to the above subdivision, Mr. Willis is prepared to lodge
a deposit to cover the cost of sealing the roadways and
footpaths but would like an undertaking from the Council
that the work would be carried out within 12 months of the completion
the metalling.

With regard to the water supply reticulation
Clause 9 (1) of the Land Subdivision in Counties Act Amend-
ment, 1953, provides that the controlling authority shall
not require an owner to supply and lay pipes for water
supply unless a water supply is available for comnection
thereto or is likely to be available within a period of
three years. In view of the above, Mr., Willis asks that
the Council's requirements in respect to water supply be
waived.,

Yours faithfully,

Mﬂ/M
Al ih
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File No, 8, .

17th Mareh, 1954,

Messrs, Seaton, Sladden & Pavitt,
P,0, Box 107,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Sirs,

re Extension No, 17 Wainui-o-mata, Owner -
N.E. Willis,

Referring to your letter of the 11th March and the
discussion with Mr, Hounsell,

The County's requirements as stated in our letter of
the 1st March, 1954, still apply, With respect to the stream
diversion it is susgested that to ensure the reguired velocity
that the gradient be lessened say to about 1 in 600, The
diversion could be placed further from the road, giving more
building sites close to the road, by bringing the slope of the
hillside bank to say 1 in 1. It may be desirable to retain
the 1 in 3 slope on the roadside bank so that this may be
laid in lawn,

The velocity should be checked with the maximum flow

as calculated from runoff (the roughness coefficient to be
0.025) end an all wance of 1 ft. frecboard should be allowed,

Yours faithfully,




._ 5’00

& 500

1et March, 195L,
Mesers, Senton, Sladden & Pavitt,
Pooo Box 107.
JELLIFGTON

Dear Sirs,

The plans will be approved providing they are amended to
satisfy the following requirements,

(a) The grade of 1 in 15 is too steep nnd the maximum allowable
veloecity would be excecded,

(b) The cut of 18'5 at peg V411 would eonstitute a grave publie
risk to the community and ie not desirable, For depths
of this order the side slopes are to steep.

The cut ghould therefore be redesigned to give less depth
of cut and so that the veloeity does not recede 5 feot
per second in the open channel,

2,  Section B undarieg.
These are shown only as far as section 51, Work boyord
this limit cannot be approved until boundaries arec rchown,

Je Culverts,.

(a) Vhere eulverts do not lead into natursl waterecourse they should

4] be pi the whole of the rond reserve, Vhere culverts do not ]
. J lead into natural watercourse drains are to be dug to a
natural watercourse nnd an easment given over the drain,

(b) Culverts are in general to be laid to a grade of not less
than 41 in 4O and the gradients should be supplied,

(e) The three largér culverts are rather small from run off
ealeculated from "Provisional standards for peak flow from
small ecatchment areas™ being P.W. 74/30/5

(@) Details of the proposed cut from the 6 foot culvert to the
stream should be shown,

Le Street Sumpg.

Opposite street sumps are to be interconnected are to be
either piped to the road boundary and into an open drain over
which an easement is to be gronted or pived into a natural
watercourse,

5«  Uater Supply

(a) The last pressure is to read 1951b per sq. inch ingtead of
151b per sq. inch,

(v) Anchor blocks are to be inserted st all angles, tees and at
the ends of pipes,

(e) Tobies boxes are to be 1 foot from the boundary,

(@) Conerete marked posts marked 8,V. and F,F, arc reguired opposite
valves and hydrants reepectively,



(e)

The quality of the water will have to be tested
as satisfactory and intake details are to be
supplied,

Yours faithfully,



e

20th August, 1953,

The Chief Surveyor,
Department of Lands and Survey,
P,0, Box 5014,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

Town of Wainui-o-mata, Extension No. 17,

Owners N.E, Willis,

I have to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum
14/79/17 dated 19th June 1953 encloeing an amended copy of
the asbove subdivision,

This amended scheme varies only in minor details and
therefore my comments addressed to you and dated 8th November
1950 on this subdivision would still apply with the exception
of clause (9) and clause (10).

At a meeting of the Council held on the 17th August,
this matter was further considered and in view of recent
sewerage developments the Council's requirements in this
direction have now b en amended,

The standard of road construction required within
the subdivision would be a 24 ft, metalled carriageway with
a o ft, footpath each side of the road, with concrete kerbing
and channelling, the road surfaces to be sealed with a No, 1
tar and a § inch chip and the footpaths with a No. 41 tar cnd
a § inch chip.

It will also be necessary for the subdividor to
reticulate the subdivision for water supply, plans of which
should be submitted to this office for approval in company
with the engineering plans,

Regarding the question of sewerage, Council has
agreed to delete the request for this work which it is proposed
will be carried out by the Council under our Sewerage Loan
Proposals, These requirements are the same as imposed in
the case of subdivisions 41, 42 and 43 belonging to the Wainui-
o-mata Development Company.

Yours faithfully,

— —— |
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DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY,

D:‘sb.:“.: Oﬁfe, P.C. BOX 501“3

WELLINGTON . /jégjﬁff

19th June, 1953.
The County Clerk, f—

- »
TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
* LANDS.""

Hutt County Council, :>
P.0. BOX 8012, Government Buildings, = -
WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

TONN OF WAINUI-O-MATA EXTENSION NO.17 - N.& WILLIS

-

oes Enclosed is a print of an amendment to the above propose
and the following is a copy of the letter submitted by the Surveyor:-

" Several additions and alterations have been made to the scheme
as originally submitted:-

(1) Thé Lots have been re-numbered to exclude those taken by the
Crown for the proposed Hydraulic Laboratory. Slight alter-
ations have -been made to several lots and two additional rear
lots have been added. :

(2)An additional 12 acres of low lying flat land has been added to
the Recreation Reserve,

(3) The proposed rosd (Sunny Grove) fronting Lots 104 to 179 has
been reduced in width to 50 feet., 7207, « Jiands R 4

(4) Three strips of land 18 links in width adjacent to the exist-
ing W.C.C.pipe line have been added to the plan. These strips
are to be transferred to the Wellington City Council,

(5) The Crown Land one chain in width fronting Lots 1 to 53 is to
be proclaimed road when formed and metalled to the satisfaction
of the County Council.

With reference to the County Engineer's letter to you dated 8th
November, 1950, Mr Willis agrees to carry out the roading construction
as set out in Clause 9 and to reticulate the subdivision for water
supply as required in Clsuse 10,

With regard to the sewerage, would you please let us have more
definite particulars in respect to the County's requirements in order
that we may submit them to Mr Willis, The County Engineer'g letter
does not state where or by what method the sewerage is to be disposed
of, or how far Mr WilliSsg would be required to lay his sewer, Is it
to be laid to his western boundsry? " 3

In view of the alterations -which have been made, I should be
pleased to receive your further comments on the scheme.

When referring your comments to the Surveyor, I shall also ask him
to make several amendments to his plan, e.g. (1) The laebelling (as
Esplanade Reserve) and numbering of the Reserves slong the river,

(2? the numbering of the new roading, (3) the amalgamation of the

several parts of Recreation Reserve, so that there are finally two lots,
one each side of the pipe line, and (4) the labelling of the Crown Land
(which is not in the scheme) as to the purpose for which it is held,etec.

(Please tumble)



A copy of the finally amended plan will be forwarded to you when
the Surveyorm submits his final plan,

Yours faithfully, v

Encl/-. 1 photostat \
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&th Novemver, 19504

The Chief Surveyor,
Department of Landis & Survey,
P,0, Box 5014,

WELLINGTOR,
Dear Sir:

PROPOSED TOWKR OF WAINUI-O-MATA, EXTR, NO.17,
N E, WILLIS, e

I, Leonard Sidney Donnelley, County Engineer,
on behalf of the Hutt County Councid hereby subsit the following
comuents in regard to the above pubdivision, shown on scheme
plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor:

1. A preliminary plan of the above subdivicion scheme was
forwarded by your Department for preliminary comment on 28th
April, 1948, Now that it is proposed to proceced with the scheme,
my Council wishes tc comment in more detail than contained in

my letter of 20th sy, 1948,

2. The roading as set out in the scheme plan is generalily laid
out to the best adventage. However, it is considered thst the
alignment of the rosd which runs south giving access to sections
113 to 150, wounld be considerable improved if it were to
slightly wind . from one side of the Valley tu the other, This
would be preferable to the long straight road as shown on the
scheme plan, It would also be necessary to straighten the
ereek bet een sections 133 and 167,

3+ It is not proposed to ask for inereased road widths to meet
future traffic requirements,

L. The preliminary plen originally submitted in April, 1948,
does not show the area or frontage of the proposed sections, and
this will of course have to comply with the minimum standards,
They are quite satisfactory as regards design and lay-out.

5 The land is generally suitable for residentisl subdivieion,
and will mnke a nice subdivisional scheme, The country is grass
pasture with a slope towards the river, while those sections

the river, s

comprising lots 113 to 118 lie within & nice valley falling towardc 1

6. The proposed reserve is satisfsctory,

7. The scheme is consistent with the Extra Urban Planning S3echeme
for vainui-O-Mata,

8., It will not be necessary to imgose building line restrictions
where the rosds are a minimum of one chain or more in width,

9« The standerd of roading construction recuired within the
subdivicion will be as follows:

|
|



24ft, metalled carriageways with a 5ft,
footpath on each side of the road,

10. It will be necessary for the subdivider to reticulate

the subdivision for water supply, and make provision,
financially or otherwise, for the reticulation of the
gsubdivision for sewerage, and when submitting engineering plans
for approval, it will be necessary for the subdivider to

supply complete engineering plans of water supply,

reticulation and sewerage,

Yours faithfully,

0 eer,
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October 20, 1950,

-

é

The County Engineer,

“Hutt County Council,

P,0. Box 12, :Z
Government Buildings,

WELLINGTON

Dear S8ir,

Wainui-o-mata Extn. 17.
N.E, Willis.,

Copy of this scheme was originally forwarded.

Your 29,.,10.48 and your comments were received after an
inspection by Mr, Hounsell the Surveyor, yourself and the then
Chief Surveyor. You submitted your comments dated 20.5.L8.

As this land wes subsecquently taken for soil conservation,
no further action was taken. The proclamation is now going to be
revoked and the above N,E, Willis wishes to continue with his scheme,
omitting Lots 24 to 35 inclusive, which are being retained by the Crown
as & proposed Hydraulic Model Laboratory Site.

I will be grateful if you would advise me as to whether
your comments of 20,5.48 still stand.

Yours faithfully,

- Wlean

wW.G. lson
Chief eyor.
NS

\J




20th May, 1948, :

The Chief Surveyor,

Department of Lends & Survoy ’ )
P.O. Box 5014, ‘
WELLINGTON ‘W

Dear Sir,
Fropos aainui-o-la Exte

With regard to the above Subdivision which was
inspected by you, lr. Hounsell and myself on the 17th instant,
the general layout of the subdivision appears to be quite
satisfactory and the roads to be located in the most suitable
positionse

However, In regard to the road which runs south up
the Valley towards Section 150, I would suggest that an
inprovement could be made if the alignment were to slightly
wind from one side of the Valley to the othere. I consider
this would be preferable to a long straight road.

It might also be advisable to consider straightening
the creek between Section 167 and 163

The proposed area of Reserve seems very satisfactorye.

With portion of the subdivision lying to the east
from Section 189 to 259, in the event of it not being proposed
to go ahead with this part of the subdivision the guestion
arises as to whether it should be embraced in the present
Subdivision, or submitted as a complete new one at some futus
datee.

When the final scheme plan has been prepared oontouf
and flood levels should be shown on all sections adjacent to
the rivere.

The land is generally most suitable for residential
purposes and will make a very nice scheme of subdivision.
It will also be necessary for the subdividers to instal water
and sewerages In regard to the latter I have no doubt
thaet some arrangements could be made between the subdividers
and the Wainul-o-Mata Development Companye.

Yours faitufully,

County Englneeg.
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28th April, 1948.

The County Clerk,

Hutt County Council,

P.0. Box 12, j

Government Buildings Post Office,
*  WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

Proposed Town of Wainuiomata, Ext.17

Attached is a preliminary plan of
a proposed subdivision for Mr. N.E,.
Willis. I also attach a photostat copy
of an aerial photograph showing the
location of the proposal.

I should be pleased to make an in=-
spection on the ground in company with
your Engineer and to receive your com-
ments in due course.

Yours faithfully,
T e

(T.S. Roe)
/LﬂiA;EZ::f\ - Chief Suryveyor
S

_.___F—__._'_._._.—-—'—'_'_’
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